
Meeting of:  Audit and Governance Committee
Date: Monday, 8th April, 2019
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 4 - 8

To consider the minutes of Audit and Governance Committee the 
meeting held on Monday 17th December 2018. 

6.  UPDATE ON STAR PROCUREMENT 

The Committee will receive a presentation on STAR Procurement. 

6(a) EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 9 - 18

Public Document Pack



A progress report of the Council’s Auditors: Mazars LLP 

6(b) ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2018/19 19 - 25

A report outlining changes to accounting policies for the 2018/19 
accounts. 

7.  RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - Q3 2018/19 26 - 38

The Council’s Risk Manager will provide Members with a report on the 
Quarter 3 Risk Management data for 2018/2019. 

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 3 REPORT 2018/19 39 - 57

For the Committee to receive an update from Internal Audit for Quarter 
3, 2018/2019. 

9.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 58 - 82

The Committee will receive a report on the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20. 

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

11.  IT DISASTER RECOVERY FOLLOW UP AUDIT 83 - 100

The Committee will receive a report on the IT Disaster Recovery 
Follow up Audit. 

Audit and Governance Committee Members:
Councillor Ali Ahmed Councillor Patricia Mary Dale
Councillor James Gartside Councillor Aftab Hussain
Councillor Peter Malcolm Councillor Donna Martin E
Councillor Kathleen Nickson Councillor Aasim Rashid
Mrs Ann Taylor Mr Andrew Underdown
Councillor Shah Wazir



For more information about this meeting, please contact:
Peter Thompson
Governance and Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside,
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday 17th December 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Peter Malcolm (Chair); Councillors Ahmed, Dale, 
James Gartside, Nickson, Rashid, and Wazir; Andrew Underdown 
(Independent Person)

OFFICERS:  David Wilcock – Assistant Director Legal, Governance and 
Workforce
Ian Corbridge – Head of Internal Audit
Martin Nixon – Risk Manager
Elaine Newsome – Head of Governance

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Daniel Watson – Mazars External Audit

25. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Donna Martin.

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

27. ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the item Back O’th Moss Community Centre 
(minute 36 refers).

28. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd October 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

29. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018
The Committee received a progress report from the Council’s external 
auditors, noting that the focus of their work had been around planning 
and preparation for the upcoming audit process.   

In response to a question on planning for the annual audit, Members 
were assured that there were no concerns around the prescribed 
timescales.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



30. EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2018-2019

The Council’s external auditors submitted their Audit Strategy 
Memorandum 2018/19 for consideration by the Committee.  

In presenting the report, Members were advised on key factors 
including:
 The scope of the audit and respective responsibilities of the Council 

and auditors;
 Materiality thresholds in relation to the Council’s financial 

statements, including financial parameters for reporting minor errors 
to the Committee and the value which would require the auditors to 
issue a qualified opinion on the accounts;

 Areas of risk, which were noted as being common to all local 
authorities;

 The approach to value for money with particularly focus on Health 
and social care integration, financial pressures and the Councils 
response to the OFSTED inspection of children’s services.

Members raised the following issues:

 The process for authorising any additional audit activity and 
associated fees: The Committee noted that relevant officers would 
agree the scope for any additional audit work, but that the Chief 
Finance Officer would confirm any additional associated costs.

 Collaboration across Greater Manchester authorities in relation to 
the pension fund: Members were advised that local authorities were 
individually responsible for external audit activity on the pension 
fund but that Mazars were the appointed auditors for most of the 
GM authorities so could take a holistic view on the operation of the 
fund

RESOLVED: That the External Audit Strategy Memorandum for 2018-
19 be noted.

31. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 2 REPORT 2018/19

The Head of Internal Audit submitted the second quarter performance 
report detailing progress of the internal audit team in relation to planned 
audit activity.  Members noted that the service were on target to 
complete the plan and commended officers from the Counter Fraud 
Team in their recent recovery actions.

In considering the report, Members raised the following:

 Planned work relating to IT disaster recovery: Recent ICT issues 
were noted and members sought assurances that the March 
2019 completion date for this activity would be achieved.  In 
response, the Head of Internal Audit advised of a meeting with 

Page 5



relevant officers, due to take place shortly, and undertook to 
report back to the Committee at its April meeting.

Establishment of the Section 106 Steering Group: Members were 
advised that the group were projected to hold their first meeting in 
January 2019;

Internal Audit Performance Indicators: In response to a question on the 
target cost per audit day, Members were advised that costs were below 
that of the target figure of £260, currently at £242 per audit day;

In relation to the audits completed in Quarter 2, the Committee 
received assurances that the recommendations for the Trading 
Standards service would be progress reviewed as part of planned audit 
follow up activity;

On the issue of unplanned work, Members were advised that ad hoc 
requests for audit activity were anticipated and time set aside in the 
services work schedule to allow for any issues arising during the year.  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

32. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS - SELF-
ASSESSMENT

The Committee considered a report on the recent self-assessment 
exercise which aimed to establish leve
[...]
to include one or more independent members.

34. RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - Q2 2018/19

The committee considered the quarter 2 summary on risk management 
and insurance activity during 2018/19.  The Risk Manager provided a 
comprehensive report outlining major risk and insurance focussed 
initiatives and associated progress.  

As an update on claims cost mitigation, Members were advised that the 
total mitigation figure had further increased to £629,575 and that details 
would be circulated to the Committee by email.

The Committee raised the following:

 What periodic challenge was undertaken in relation to risk controls, 
particularly in areas of significant risk and high residual risk?  It was 
noted that high risk areas were factored into both the corporate and 
service level risk registers which were routinely monitored and 
challenged.  Further detail on specific risks could be provided to the 
Committee on request.

 In relation to claims relating to the condition of highways and 
pavements, it was noted that the insurance team were involved in 
identifying priority areas for inclusion in the Councils scheme for 
repair.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Page 7



35. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: that the public and press be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the next item of business on the grounds that 
discussions may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

36. BACK O'TH MOSS COMMUNITY CENTRE

The Committee received, for information, a report on the internal audit 
follow-up activity relating to Back O’th Moss Community Centre.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Page 8



Audit Progress Report
Rochdale Borough Council
8th April 2019

Page 9

Agenda Item 6a



CONTENTS

1. Audit progress

2. National publications

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Rochdale Borough Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit and

Governance Committee. No responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written consent

must first be obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

2
Page 10



1. AUDIT PROGRESS

Purpose of this report

This report provides the Audit and Governance Committee with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external

auditors.

Audit progress

Our key audit stages are summarised in the diagram shown below and our Audit Strategy Memorandum is being presented to the Audit

and Governance Committee for discussion at this meeting.

Since reporting our progress to the December Audit and Governance Committee we have completed our interim audit visit. This included

early substantive testing in the following areas:

 Months 1 – 10 non-pay expenditure

 Months 1 – 10 payroll expenditure

 Months 1 – 10 fees and charges income

 Existence and ownership testing of the Council’s property, plant and equipment and heritage asset balances

 Agreement of opening ledger balances to the prior year financial statements.

There are no issues to bring to your attention at this stage of the audit.

Financial Reporting Workshops

In January we held our Local Government Financial Reporting workshops for officers involved in the production of the financial statements

and officers from this Authority responsible for preparing the Authority’s financial statements attended. These workshops provided an

update on the latest developments as well as a forum for our clients to discuss emerging issues. It included a revisit of 2017-18 final

accounts issues, early close implications, changes in the 2018-19 Code and a forward look to future regulatory and policy changes.

• Final review and disclosure checklist of financial 

statements

• Final partner review

• Agreeing content of letter of representation

• Reporting to Audit and Governance Committee 

• Reviewing post ba
[...]
CONTACT

Page 18

mailto:karen.murray@mazars.co.uk
mailto:diane.harold@mazars.co.uk


Report to Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting 8th April 2019
Portfolio Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Report Author Stuart Smith (Resources 
Directorate)

Public/Private Document Public

Accounting Policies 2018/19

Executive Summary

1. To inform Audit and Governance Committee of the changes to accounting 
policies for the 2018/19 accounts.

Recommendation

2. The amended accounting policies be approved for implementation for the 
2018/19 accounts.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Any changes to the Council’s accounting policies must be agreed by Audit 
and Governance Committee as per the Council’s financial regulations.

If the accounting policies are not amended to reflect changes in financial 
reporting requirements, there is a risk the 2018/19 Statement if Accounts 
may be qualified.

Key Points for Consideration

4.
4.1 Accounting Policies

The Council’s accounting policies are the specific principles, conventions, 
rules and practices that are applied in preparing and presenting the annual 
accounts. These accounting policies have to be disclosed as a note to the 
annual accounts. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6b



The amended accounting policies to be used in the preparation of the 
2018/19 annual accounts are attached at Appendix 1. There are two 
significant changes in these accounting policies following the adoption of 
IFRS9 (financial instruments) and IFRS15 (revenue from contracts with 
customers).

4.2 Financial Instruments IFRS9 

The revised accounting standard relates to the treatment of financial assets that 
are classed as financial instruments. These include cash, debtors (both long 
and short term), investments and shareholdings but excluded from the definition 
are debtors that relate to taxation (e.g. VAT, business rates and council tax).  
Financial liabilities are largely unaffected.

This accounting standard requires the Coun
[...]
efore no alternatives are available.

4.4.2 If the accounting policies are not amended to reflect changes in 
financial reporting requirements, there is a risk the 2018/19 Statement 
of Accounts may be qualified.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.

Risk and Policy Implications

There are no specific risk issues for members to consider arising from this 
report.

6.

Consultation

7. This report has been produced in consultation with the Council’s external 
auditors.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. For further information about 
this report or access to any 
background papers contact 
Stuart Smith

No1 Riverside Floor 2

For Further Information Contact: Stuart Smith (Resources Directorate), 
Tel: 01706 924196, 
stuart.smith@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 23



Appendix1 

Financial Instruments 

Financial Assets e.g. investments (excluding those in companies included in the 
Council’s group accounts) and debtors are classified into three types – amortised cost, 
fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and fair value through profit or 
loss (FVPL). 
The categorisation of financial assets into these types is dependent on the reason for 
holding these assets (to collect cash flows, to sell assets or achieve objectives by other 
means). 
Financial assets are brought onto the balance sheet at face value when the Council 
becomes a party to contractual provisions. 

Amortised Cost 
These assets relate to financial instruments where the amounts received relating to them 
are solely principal and interest and they are held to generate cash flows (e.g. 
investments of surplus cash with the government’s debt management office or loans to 
third parties). 

The interest received on these assets is spread over the life of these instruments. 
Any gain or loss in the value of these assets is recognised in the net surplus / deficit on 
the net provision of services at the point of derecognitio
[...]
vable. 

Where the Council is acting as an agent of another organisation the amounts collected 
for that organisation are excluded from revenue. 

Revenue is recognised when the performance obligations in a contract have been 
satisfied. This recognition can be over time when the service recipient simultaneously 
receives and consumes the benefits (e.g. home care services) or at a point in time. 

Revenue for Council Tax and Business Rates is recognised when the amount of 
revenue can be measured reliably and it is probable the revenue will be received by the 
Council. 

Page 25



Report to Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting 08 April 2019
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Resources
Report Author Martin Nixon
Public/Private Document Public

Risk Management Progress Report - Q3 2018/19

Executive Summary

1. This report provides a summary of Risk Management and Insurance work 
during Quarter 3 of the 2018/19 year.

Work to implement the new Pentana software system has progressed during 
the quarter. Technical issues regarding data migration and system 
configuration have caused a delay to the originally planned April 2019 launch 
date. Information regarding the most significant risks recorded under RBC 
Service and Integrated Health & Social Care risk registers is provided within 
the report below. 

The Insurance Team achieved a claims cost mitigation figure of £1,216,328 for 
the quarter.

Recommendation

2. This report is for the information of Members to confirm the level of assurance 
provided through the management of risk and insurance services.

Reason for Recommendation

3. This report is to enable the Audit and Governance Committee, in accordance 
with their work programme and oversight of governance, to scrutinise Risk 
Management and Insurance Team coverage during the 2018/19 year for all 
Council Services.

Key Points for Consideration

4. Corporate Risk Register
The Leadership Team continue to proactively manage risks listed under the 
Corpora
[...]
ale to develop 
these approaches, but will take time to deliver impact.

 Are any reductions in the risk score anticipated in the future? The sustainability strategy will over time support greater likelihood of managing demand within the designated budget. 
What the Service is unable to predict is those demands emerging from children new to the authority. In the period between September and December almost 500 children new to the 
country and to the borough required school places – what isn’t yet known about these children is what level of social care needs they may present moving forward. These increases have 
been experienced in the borough consistently over the last 3 years, but the 18/19 figures are much higher than in previous years (50% increase).

Risk ref Service Risk Risk Owner Impact Likelihood Residual Risk 
Score

ASR0004 Adult Services Provider failure in terms of capacity, quality and business continuity. Tracey Harrison 4 4 16

 Main reasons for the Red risk score?  The Likelihood score was increased to 4 due to local issues in the provider market.
 What have been the significant controls implemented to mitigate this risk?  Key controls include – Contingency plan in place across Northwest ADASS, working closely as part of the GM 

Market Fragility Group, and a full review of the home care framework in Rochdale.
 Are any reductions in the risk score anticipated in the future?  The wider provider risk remains with many changes happening within the providers causing investors to be unsettled.

P
age 38



Report to Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting 8th April 2019
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Resources
Report Author Ian Corbridge
Public/Private Document Public

Internal Audit Quarter 3 Report 2018/19

Executive Summary

1. This report summarises the work of the Internal Audit team during the third 
quarter of 2018/19. Internal Audit was able to provide either substantial or 
adequate assurance over the effectiveness of risk management in all the 
audits completed during the period with the exception of one school which 
received a limited assurance opinion due to weaknesses in the control 
environment. However, an action plan has been agreed with school 
management which should ensure a more robust control environment is 
established going forward. Furthermore, Internal Audit has completed 75% of 
the agreed Audit Plan and is on track to achieve the targeted completion of the 
Audit Plan of 96% by the year end.

The Counter Fraud Team achieved £33,073 in identifying savings and 
overpayments during the period (£510,429 for the 9 months to 31 December 
2018) together with 2 sanctions comprising 2 fines for fraud. 

Recommendation

2. This report is for the information of the Members to confirm the level of 
assurance provided through Internal Audit work of the management of risk.

Reason for Recommendation

3. This report is to enable the Audit and Governance Committee, in 
accordance with their work programme and overall responsibility for 
governance, to scrutinise Internal Audit coverage during the third quarter of 
2018/19 on all Services within the Council. The work of RBC Internal Audit 
is governed by the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1 

4.2

4.3

4.4

Risk Based Audit Approach

10. Internal Audit is responsible for providing an annual opinion on the 
internal control environment, risk management and governance 
processes for the Council as a whole, as set out within the Internal Audit 
Charter. A risk based approach is taken within individual audit reviews, 
embracing operational and management controls and the wider 
business risks. This allows an opinion to be expressed on risk 
identification and exposure and the adequacy of systems in place to 
manage those risks. 

In each Internal Audit report Internal Audit provides a clear audit assurance 
opinion on how effectively risks are being managed in the area under 
r
[...]
te A Neighbourhoods 7 31/03/2019    To be followed up in 
2019/20

P
age 56



Report Assurance Service 
High and 

Medium priority 
actions 

Final Date 
for 

Completion 
Follow up 

date 
Actions 

Complete
Actions 
Still in 

Progress 
Notes on Follow Up 

Audit

Connected Council 
Programme A Neighbourhoods 5 31/03/2019    To be followed up in 

2019/20

IT Disaster Recovery  L Neighbourhoods 5 31/03/2019    
Update presented to AGC 

on 8 April 2019

Commercial Investment 
Fund A Economy 7 31/03/2019    To be followed up in 

2019/20

Payroll A Resources 4 31/03/2019    To be followed up in 
2019/20

Green Lane Stores A Neighbourhoods 12 31/03/2019    To be followed up in 
2019/20

Highways Winter Service S Neighbourhoods 11 31/05/2019    To be followed up in 
2019/20

Review of Compliance with 
Contract Procedure Rules A Resources 3 31/05/2019    To be followed up in 

2019/20
CHEST Procurement 
Portal A Resources 10 30/06/2019 25/03/19 6 4 To be followed up in 

2019/20

Contracts Register A Resources 8 30/06/2019    To be followed up in 
2019/20

Primary School L Children’s 13 30/09/2019  22/03/19  12 1 Remaining action due to 
be completed shortly

Pupil Premium Plus A Children’s 3 30/09/2019    To be followed up in 
2019/20

 

P
age 57



Report to Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting 8th April 2019
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Resources
Report Author Ian Corbridge
Public/Private Document Public

Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

Executive Summary

1. This report sets out the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 which has 
been developed in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter and with close 
liaison with both the Leadership Team and Senior Management to identify and 
evaluate the key areas of risk. This will provide appropriate coverage of 
Council services in order to ensure that an independent opinion can be given 
on the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes 
at the end of the year. The Audit Plan also provides for flexibility to allow for 
new and emerging areas of risk to be evaluated during the course of the year. 
This report therefore seeks to inform Audit and Governance Committee, in the 
context of the Members being charged with the overall responsibility for 
governance, of the proposed work programme of Internal Audit to facilitate 
approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.

Recommendation

2. The Audit and Governance Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for 
2019/20.

Reason for Recommendation

3. This report sets out the work programme for Internal Audit for 2019/20. 
Internal Audit is defined within the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards as 
an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add 
value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and 
governance processes. The focus of Internal Audit work includes the financial 
systems, operational and management controls and also includes risk 
management and corporate governance as a contribution to the proper, 
economic, efficient and effective use of resources.

Page 58

Agenda Item 9



Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

The objectives of RBC Internal Audit which inform the development of the annual audit 
plan are to:
 Deliver an annual Internal Audit opinion and report that can be used by the Authority 

to inform its Annual Governance Statement;
 Independently review and appraise systems of control throughout the Council;
 Ascertain the extent of compliance with procedures, policies, regulations and 

legislation;
 Provide reassurance to management that their agreed policies are being carried out 

effectively;
 Facilitate good practice in managing risks;
 Provide proactive advice and input into any significant system or procedural 

developments;
 Recommend improvements in control, perfor

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday, 8th April 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Malcolm (in the Chair); Councillors Dale, Gartside, 
Martin, Nickson, and Wazir.

OFFICERS:  Anthony Harold – Head of Legal
Ian Corbridge – Head of Internal Audit
Stuart Smith – Head of Corporate Finance
Martin Nixon – Risk Manager
Peter Thompson – Governance and Committee Services

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: L. Cox (STAR Procurement), K. Murray and 
D. Watson (Mazars)

APOLOGIES
38 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hussain, 
Councillor Rashid, Mrs. A. Taylor (Independent Person) and Mr. A. 
Underdown (Independent Person).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
39 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
40 Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held 
17th December 2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

UPDATE ON STAR PROCUREMENT
41 The Committee received a presentation from Lorraine Cox, Director of 
Procurement at STAR (Stockport, Tameside, Trafford and Rochdale) 
Procurement.

The presentation gave detailed information in relation to the following areas:-
 The STAR Governance Model (noting that STAR now had 39 

employees) 
 Business Plan 2017 – 2020
 Responsible Procurement Strategy
 Delivery Plan
 ‘5 star’ Measures (relating to: ‘commercial’, ‘communities’, 

‘compliance’, ‘champions’ and ‘collaborative’
 Communications and Marketing Strategy
 Rochdale’s Success to Date – in terms of dividends and savings 

accrued; 
 Raising the Profile of STAR including the possibility of extending the 

STAR brand beyond the current four local authorities;  



Members considered the presentation in detail seeking clarification on: the 
proportion of expenditure that is exempt from VAT regulations; the STAR 
brand itself and the possibility of other local authorities joining the initiative; 
that STAR is providing ‘value for money’ for its contributing authorities.

Resolved:
1. that Lorraine Cox be thanked for her presentation on STAR 

procurement
2. a further presentation, updating Members of the activities of STAR 

procurement be scheduled for the Committee’s meeting on 16th 
December 2019.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
42 The Committee received an update report from representatives of 
Mazars, the organisation with responsibility for auditing the Council. The 
report provided an update on progress in the delivery of their responsibilities 
as the Council’s external auditors and it also presented the Audit Strategy 
Memorandum

Since reporting on progress at the Committee’s previous meeting on 17th 
December 2018, Mazars had completed their interim audit visit. This included 
early substantive testing in the following areas: Months 1–10 (March – 
January 2018/19) non-pay expenditure; Months 1–10 payroll expenditure; 
Months 1–10 fees and charges income; Existence and ownership testing of 
the Council’s property, plant and equipment and heritage asset balances; 
Agreement of opening ledger balances to the prior year financial statements.

The report found that there were no issues to bring to the Authority’s attention 
at this stage of their audit.

In considering the report Members of the Committee sought assurances in 
relation to measures that were being taken to counter fraud and on work that 
was being undertaken, by Mazars, in relation to their summary of the NHS 
long-term plan, insofar as it affects the Borough of Rochdale.

Resolved: 
That the update report be noted and welcomed. 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2018/19
43 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Resources that 
informed Members of the changes to accounting policies in respect of the 
2018/19 accounts.

Alternatives considered:
The Council’s Financial Regulations dictate that any changes to the Council’s 
accounting policies are required to be approved by the Audit and Governance 
Committee, therefore no alternatives were considered. Also, it was noted that 
if the accounting policies were not amended to reflect changes in financial 
reporting requirements, there would be a risk that the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts may be qualified.



Resolved:
The amended accounting policies, detailed in the submitted report, be 
approved for implementation for the 2018/19 accounts.

RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - Q3 2018/19
44 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Resources that 
provided Members with a summary of Risk Management and Insurance work 
during Quarter 3 of the 2018/19 year (October – December 2018). The report 
enabled the Committee, in accordance with its work programme and also 
allowing Members an oversight of governance, to make them better placed to 
scrutinise the Risk Management and Insurance Team’s coverage during the 
2018/19 year for all Council Services.

The Committee were informed that work towards the implementation of the 
new Pentana software system has progressed during the reporting period. 
However technical issues regarding data migration and system configuration 
had resulted in a delay to the originally planned launch date in April 2019. 

It was noted that the Insurance Team had achieved a claims cost mitigation 
figure of £1,216,328 for the 3rd quarter 2018/19.

In terms of risks it was reported that the demand for Children’s Social Care 
services continues to increase, leading to potential budgetary management 
issues. Likewise there was an increased demand for Adult Social Care 
Services with associated risks in terms of capacity, quality and business 
continuity.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 3 REPORT 2018/19
45 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit that 
summarised the work of the Internal Audit team during the third quarter of 
2018/19 (October – December 2018). The Internal Audit team had been able 
to provide either substantial or adequate assurance over the effectiveness of 
risk management in all the audits completed during the period with the 
exception of one school which had received a limited assurance opinion due 
to weaknesses in their ‘control environment’. However, an action plan had 
subsequently been agreed with the school’s management which should 
ensure a more robust control environment is established going forward and 
the Head of Internal Audit Manager was able to verbally assure the 
Committee that this was indeed the case.

The Committee were advised that the Internal Audit team had completed 75% 
of its agreed Audit Plan and the head of Internal Audit verbally confirmed at 
the meeting that this team had achieved their targeted completion of the Audit 
Plan of 96% by 31st March 2019 (the end of the 2018/19 financial year).



In addition the Counter Fraud Team had achieved £33,073 in identifying 
savings and overpayments during the period (£510,429 for the nine months to 
31st December 2018) together with two sanctions comprising two fines for 
fraud.

Further to Appendix B of the submitted report, the Head of Internal Audit 
assured Members that both he and the Chair of the Committee would pursue 
officers to ensure that the ‘Section 106 Planning Obligations’ were being 
carried out in an appropriate manner.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20
46 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit which 
set out the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20, that had been developed 
in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter and with close liaison with the 
Council’s Senior Management team to identify and evaluate key areas of risk. 
A central aim of the Plan was to provide appropriate coverage of all Council 
services so as to ensure that an independent opinion could be given on the 
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes at the 
end of the year. 

The Internal Audit Plan provides for flexibility to allow for new and emerging 
areas of risk to be evaluated during the course of the year. The submitted 
report therefore sought to inform Audit and Governance Committee, in the 
context of the Members being charged with the overall responsibility for 
governance, of the proposed work programme of Internal Audit to facilitate 
approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.

Resolved: 
That the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 be approved.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
47 RESOLVED: that the public and press be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the next item of business on the grounds that 
discussions may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

IT DISASTER RECOVERY FOLLOW UP AUDIT
48 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit which 
updated Members on a follow-up audit, of the ICT service, establishing that 
the five recommendations contained in the original audit report, prepared in 
June 2018, had been implemented.

The report of June 2018 was an audit assurance opinion of ‘Limited’ meaning 
that ‘A number of key risks were not being managed effectively.  The ‘RAG’ 
rating, for this report, was Red and the five specific recommendations, 
contained therein, were due to be implemented by no later than 31st March 
2019. As a result of actions taken since the report in June 2018 was issued, 



the Internal Audit service was now able to provide adequate assurance that 
the risks which were identified were being managed appropriately, therefore a 
‘RAG’ rating of Amber had been issued.

The follow-up audit also covered issues relating to the Council-wide ICT 
downtime experienced in November 2018.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.


